

No. 23-715

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ADVOCATE CHRIST MEDICAL CENTER, et al.,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND HUMAN
SERVICES

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR AMERICAN HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION,
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN MEDICAL
COLLEGES, AMERICA'S ESSENTIAL HOSPITALS,
CATHOLIC HEALTH ASSOCIATION, FEDERATION
OF AMERICAN HOSPITALS, AND NATIONAL
RURAL HEALTH ASSOCIATION
AS AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

MORGAN L. RATNER
Counsel of Record
DANIEL J. RICHARDSON
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP
1700 New York Avenue, N.W.
Suite 700
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 956-7522
ratnrm@sullcrom.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest Of Amici Curiae.....	1
Introduction And Summary Of Argument	3
Argument	6
I. HHS’s Approach To SSI Eligibility Is Wrong	7
A. The DSH Formula Focuses On Eligibility, Not Receipt Of Benefits	7
B. The DSH Formula Includes All Benefits Offered Through The SSI Program	14
II. HHS’s Approach To SSI Eligibility Reflects Its Longstanding Hostility To the DSH Program.....	18
A. HHS Initially Resisted Its Obligation To Make DSH Payments	19
B. HHS Has Repeatedly Interpreted The DSH Formula To Drive Down Payments.....	20
III. Underfunding DSH Payments Harms Hospitals And Patients	23
A. HHS’s Interpretation Of SSI Eligibility Has Serious Financial Consequences For Hospitals	24
B. HHS’s Interpretation Of SSI Eligibility Harms Patients, Communities, And The Healthcare System.....	27
Conclusion	30

II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases:

American Hosp. Ass’n v. Becerra,
596 U.S. 724 (2022)6, 25

Atkins v. Rivera,
477 U.S. 154 (1986)16

Azar v. Allina Health Servs.,
587 U.S. 566 (2019)8

Baystate Med. Ctr. v. Leavitt,
545 F. Supp. 2d 20 (D.D.C. 2008).....21

Becerra v. Empire Health Foundation,
597 U.S. 424 (2022)4, 8, 13, 16, 22, 23

Brown v. Gardner,
513 U.S. 115 (1994)4, 9

Cabell Huntington Hosp., Inc. v. Shalala,
101 F.3d 984 (4th Cir. 1996)5, 19, 21, 23

Califano v. Gautier Torres,
435 U.S. 1 (1978)16

Cyan, Inc. v. Beaver Cnty. Emps. Ret. Fund,
583 U.S. 416 (2018)17

Deaconess Health Servs. Corp. v. Shalala,
83 F.3d 1041 (8th Cir. 1996)21

Facebook v. Duguid,
592 U.S. 395 (2021)17

Florida Health Sci. Ctr., Inc. v. Secretary of HHS,
830 F.3d 515 (D.C. Cir. 2016)26

Harrow v. Department of Defense,
601 U.S. 480 (2024)17

Inyo Cnty. v. Paiute-Shoshone Indians,
538 U.S. 701 (2003)4

III

Cases—Continued:

Jewish Hosp., Inc. v. Secretary of HHS,
19 F.3d 270 (6th Cir. 1994)21

Legacy Emanuel Hosp. & Health Ctr. v. Shalala,
97 F.3d 1261 (9th Cir. 1996)21

Loper Bright v. Raimondo,
603 U.S. __ (2024)19

Niz-Chavez v. Garland,
593 U.S. 155 (2020)13

NLRB v. SW General, Inc.,
580 U.S. 288 (2017)15

Northeast Hosp. Corp. v. Sebelius,
657 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011)5, 19

Samaritan Health Ctr. v. Heckler,
636 F. Supp. 503 (D.D.C. 1985)20

Skidmore v. Swift & Co,
323 U.S. 134 (1944)19

Statutes:

42 U.S.C.
§ 1381a.....9
§ 1382.....9, 10, 11, 12, 15, 17
§ 1382d.....14, 18
§ 1383.....9, 10
§ 1395c.....12
§ 1395w-11417

IV

Statutes—Continued:

§ 1395ww	3, 4, 8, 15, 16, 17, 21, 24
§ 1395ww note	24
Pub. L. 98-21, §601.....	19
Pub. L. 98-369, § 2315.....	20
Pub. L. 99-272, § 9105.....	20
Pub. L. 111-148, § 3133.....	23, 24, 26

Regulations:

20 C.F.R. § 416.200	10
20 C.F.R. § 416.211	10
20 C.F.R. § 416.414	10
20 C.F.R. § 416.611	10
20 C.F.R. § 416.1100	14
20 C.F.R. § 416.1331	9
20 C.F.R. § 416.1335	9, 15
20 C.F.R. § 423.773	14
50 Fed. Reg. 53,398 (1985).....	20
51 Fed. Reg. 16,772 (1986).....	21
69 Fed. Reg. 48,916 (2004).....	22
75 Fed. Reg. 50,042 (2010).....	7
88 Fed. Reg. 58,640 (2023).....	23

Legislative Materials:

H.R. Rep. No. 99-241, pt. 1 (1985)	11
S. Rep. 146, 99th.....	20

Other Authorities:

Alison Binkowski et al., <i>Assessing Payment Adequacy and Updating Payments: Hospital Inpatient and Outpatient Services</i> , MedPAC (Jan. 11, 2024).....	23
--	----

V

American Hosp. Ass'n, <i>Rural Hospital Closures Threaten Patient Access to Care</i> (2022).....	27
Bryan A. Garner, <i>Garner's Modern American Usage</i> (3d ed. 2009).....	17
David Kendall et al., <i>Revitalizing Safety Net Hospitals: Protecting Low-Income Americans From Losing Access to Care, Third Way</i> (2023).....	27
Health Resources & Services Admin., 340B Eligibility (June 2022).....	25, 27
Social Sec. Admin., <i>SSI Annual Statistical Report, 2021</i>	10
Jane Wishner et al., <i>A Look at Rural Hospital Closures and Implications for Access to Care: Three Case Studies</i> , Kaiser Family Foundation (July 7, 2016)	28
Maya Kaufman, <i>Brooklyn Safety-Net Hospital Slated For More Cuts</i> , Politico (Aug. 7, 2023).....	27
Melissa Gomez & Hannah Fry, <i>This Rural County Lost Its Only Hospital, Leaving Residents With Dire Healthcare Choices</i> , LA Times (June 6, 2023)	28

VI

Other Authorities—Continued:

- Renee Y. Hsia & Yu-Chu Shen, *Emergency Department Closures and Openings: Spillover Effects on Patient Outcomes in Bystander Hospitals*, 38 *Health Affairs* 1496 (2019)29
- Richard Payerchin, *Rural Hospital Closures Affect More Than Health Outcomes*, *Med. Econ.* (Mar. 22, 2022).....29
- Shayann Ramedani et al., *The Bystander Effect: Impact of Rural Hospital Closures on the Operations and Financial Well-being of Surrounding Healthcare Institutions*, 17 *J. Hosp. Med.* 901 (2022).....29
- Social Sec. Admin., *State Verification & Exchange System and State Online Query Manual* (2013).....10
